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01. BEZPIECZEŃSTWO:
Przed użyciem produktu zapoznaj się z niniejszą instrukcją obsługi 
i przestrzegaj zaleceń w niej zawartych w trakcie użytkowania 
urządzenia.

02. OPIS URZĄDZENIA [ STORNA 2 - A]:
1. Przycisk wywołania kamery.
2. Mikrofon.
3. Wyświetlacz.
4. Światło.
5. Noktowizor podczerwieni.
6. Przycisk wywołania aparatu.
7. Głośnik.
8. Gniazdo karty SD.
9. Wejście ładowania.
10. Przycisk reset.

03. REJESTRACJA I LOGOWANIE Z APLIKACJĄ ‘I’M CAM’:
1. Dodaj urządzenie: po wejściu na stronę główną, kliknij przycisk 
„+”, aby wejść na stronę dodawania urządzenia.
2. Upewnij się, że urządzenie jest w stanie parowania sieciowego, 
a następnie wybierz metodę parowania (proszę wybrać tryb 
bluetooth), aby kontynuować wiązanie sieciowe zgodnie z 
krokami.
3. Po pomyślnym wiązaniu, wróć do listy urządzeń. Będziesz mógł 
zobaczyć urządzenie, które właśnie zostało sparowane.
4. Rozpocznij wideo rozmowę
a) Kliknij na obraz urządzenia, aby wejść na stronę na żywo wideo 
dla urządzenia.
b) Po kliknięciu „Wideo rozmowa”, możesz zacząć wykonywać 
wideo rozmowy z urządzeniem.
c) Możesz również zadzwonić na telefon, naciskając przycisk 
wywołania powyżej urządzenia.
5. Dzwoń do innych kont za pomocą swojego urządzenia
a) Kliknij 'Ustawienia', aby wejść na stronę ustawień urządzenia.
b) Kliknij 'Udostępnij innym użytkownikom', aby wejść na stronę 
udostępniania.
c) Dodaj konta, które potrzebujesz.
d) Naciśnij drugi przycisk wywołania (znajdujący się w dolnym 
prawym rogu obiektywu) na urządzeniu, aby zadzwonić na konto, 
które właśnie udostępniłeś.
6. Przewodnik użytkownika po wideo rozmowach 
a) Kliknij 'Ustawienia połączenia'.
b) Wybierz przycisk, który chcesz ustawić i kliknij 'Ustawienia'.
c) Wybierz urządzenie, do którego chcesz zadzwonić i kliknij 
'Potwierdź'.
d) Połączenie jednym kliknięciem z przypisanym urządzeniem.

omini

04. ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI:
1. Dzieci mogą zaplątać się w przewody. Upewnij się, że urządzenie i 
kable zasilacza są trzymane poza zasięgiem dziecka.
2. Ten produkt zawiera małe części, które mogą spowodować 
zadławienie. Zachowaj ostrożność podczas rozpakowywania i 
montażu produktu i trzymaj małe części z dala od dzieci.
3. Wszystkie materiały opakowaniowe i folie ochronne należy 
przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci.
4. Aby uniknąć potencjalnego zagrożenia ze strony przewodów 
zasilających, przewody należy zabezpieczyć i nigdy nie wieszać ich 
na łóżeczku ani w jego pobliżu. Nigdy nie umieszczaj urządzenia w 
środku łóżeczka, łóżka lub kojca dziecka.
5. Elektroniczna niania to wysokiej jakości urządzenie elektroniczne, z 
którym należy obchodzić się ostrożnie.
6. Produkt nie powinien być narażony na działanie deszczu, wilgoci i 
zachlapania. Nigdy nie używaj ani nie umieszczaj produktu w wilgoci 
lub wodzie lub w ich pobliżu.
7. Tego produktu nie należy używać na łóżku, sofie, dywanie lub 
podobnej powierzchni, która może blokować otwory wentylacyjne lub 
głośniki, ani też umieszczać go w zamkniętym pomieszczeniu, takim 
jak regał lub szuflada, które mogą utrudniać przepływ powietrza. 
Nigdy nie przykrywaj produktu ubraniami, ręcznikami, kocami ani 
żadnymi innymi przedmiotami.
8. Należy go przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
9. To urządzenie nie powinno być wystawiane na bezpośrednie 
działanie źródeł ciepła, takich jak świeca, piec, grzejnik, grzejnik lub 
inne urządzenie emitujące ciepło. Urządzenia nie należy wystawiać 
na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych.
10. Jeśli masz jakiekolwiek problemy z produktem, prosimy skontaktuj 
się z autoryzowanym dystrybutorem. W przypadku nietypowych 
dźwięków lub zapachów wydobywających się z urządzenia, należy 
natychmiast odłączyć produkt od gniazdka elektrycznego i 
skontaktować się z autoryzowanym serwisem. 
11.Jeśli produkt zabrudzi się, do wycierania powierzchni użyj lekko 
zwilżonej ściereczki, uważając, aby woda nie dostała się do żadnych 
otworów.
12. Używaj wyłącznie akumulatora dostarczonego z produktem lub 
tego samego typu, sprzedawanego przez producenta lub jego 
autoryzowanych dystrybutorów.
13. WAŻNE: Ta niania elektroniczna jest przeznaczona wyłącznie do 
słyszenia głosu dziecka i oglądania obrazów dziecka. Produkt nie jest 
wyrobem medycznym i nie powinien być używany jako substytut 
odpowiedzialny nadzór osoby dorosłej. Ważne jest, aby regularnie 
osobiście sprawdzać stan dziecka.
14. Urządzenie działa tylko z ładowarką dołączoną do zestawu.

Złącze zasilania: USB-C, DC5V/2A
Ekran: IPS 2,8"
Kąt obrotu: 350°/120°
Karta SD: Obsługa kart SD (do 128 GB)
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01. SECURITY:
Before using the product, read this user manual and follow the 
recommendations contained therein when using the device.

02. DEVICE DESCRIPTION [PAGE 2 - A]:
1. Camera call button.
2. Microphone.
3. Display.
4. Light.
5. Infrared night vision.
6. Camera button.
7. Loudspeaker.
8. SD card slot.
9. Charging input.
10. Reset button.

03. REGISTRATION AND LOGIN WITH THE 'I'M CAM' 
APPLICATION:
1. Add device: After entering the home page, click the "+" button to 
enter the add device page.
2. Make sure your device is in network pairing status, then select 
pairing method (please select bluetooth mode) to continue network 
pairing according to the steps.
3. After successful binding, return to the device list. You will be 
able to see the device that has just been paired.
4. Start a video call
a) Click on the device image to enter the live video page for the 
device.
b) After clicking "Video Call", you can start making video calls to 
your device.
c) You can also call the telephone by pressing the call button 
above the device.
5. Call other accounts using your device
a) Click 'Settings' to enter the device settings page.
b) Click 'Share with other users' to enter the sharing page.
c) Add the accounts you need.
d) Press the second call button (located in the lower right corner of 
the lens) on your device to call the account you just shared.
6. User's Guide to Video Calling
a) Click 'Connection Settings'.
b) Select the button you want to set and click 'Settings'.
c) Select the device you want to call and click 'Confirm'.
d) One-click connection to the assigned device.
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04. PRECAUTIONS:
1. Children may become entangled in the cords. Make sure the 
device and power supply cables are kept out of the reach of children.
2. This product contains small parts that may cause choking. Be 
careful when unpacking and assembling the product and keep small 
parts out of the reach of children.
3. Keep all packaging materials and protective films out of the reach 
of children.
4. To avoid potential hazards from power cords, secure cords and 
never hang them on or near the crib. Never place the device inside a 
baby's crib, bed or playpen.
5. A baby monitor is a high-quality electronic device that should be 
handled with care.
6. The product should not be exposed to rain, moisture or splashes. 
Never use or place the product in or near moisture or water.
7. This product should not be used on a bed, sofa, rug or similar 
surface that may block air vents or speakers, or placed in an enclosed 
area such as a bookcase or drawer that may obstruct airflow. Never 
cover the product with clothes, towels, blankets or any other items.
8. Keep it out of the reach of children.
9. This appliance should not be exposed to direct heat sources such 
as a candle, stove, radiator, radiator or other heat emitting device. The 
device should not be exposed to direct sunlight.
10. If you have any problems with the product, please contact your 
authorized distributor. If there are any unusual sounds or odors 
coming from the device, immediately unplug the product from the 
electrical outlet and contact an authorized service center.
11.If the product becomes dirty, use a slightly damp cloth to wipe the 
surface, taking care not to let water get into any holes.
12. Use only the battery supplied with the product or of the same type 
sold by the manufacturer or its authorized distributors.
13. IMPORTANT: This baby monitor is only intended for hearing your 
baby's voice and viewing your baby's images. The product is not a 
medical device and should not be used as a substitute for responsible 
adult supervision. It is important to check your child's condition in 
person on a regular basis.
14. The device only works with the charger included in the set.

Power Connector: USB-C, DC5V/2A
Screen: IPS 2.8"
Rotation angle: 350°/120°
SD Card: SD Card Support (up to 128GB)
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01. SICHERHEIT:
Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung des Produkts diese 
Bedienungsanleitung und befolgen Sie die darin enthaltenen 
Empfehlungen bei der Verwendung des Geräts.

02. GERÄTEBESCHREIBUNG [SEITE 2 - A]:
1. Kameraruftaste.
2. Mikrofon.
3. Anzeige.
4. Licht.
5. Infrarot-Nachtsicht.
6. Kamerataste.
7. Lautsprecher.
8. SD-Kartensteckplatz.
9. Ladeeingang.
10. Reset-Taste.

03. REGISTRIERUNG UND LOGIN MIT DER 
„I'M CAM“-ANWENDUNG:
1. Gerät hinzufügen: Nachdem Sie die Startseite aufgerufen 
haben, klicken Sie auf die Schaltfläche „+“, um die Seite zum 
Hinzufügen von Geräten aufzurufen.
2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich Ihr Gerät im Netzwerk-Pairing-Sta-
tus befindet, und wählen Sie dann die Pairing-Methode (bitte 
wählen Sie den Bluetooth-Modus), um die Netzwerk-Pairing 
gemäß den Schritten fortzusetzen.
3. Nach erfolgreicher Bindung kehren Sie zur Geräteliste zurück. 
Sie können das gerade gekoppelte Gerät sehen.
4. Starten Sie einen Videoanruf
a) Klicken Sie auf das Gerätebild, um die Live-Videoseite für das 
Gerät aufzurufen.
b) Nachdem Sie auf „Videoanruf“ geklickt haben, können Sie mit 
dem Tätigen von Videoanrufen auf Ihrem Gerät beginnen.
c) Sie können das Telefon auch anrufen, indem Sie die Anruftaste 
über dem Gerät drücken.
5. Rufen Sie andere Konten mit Ihrem Gerät an
a) Klicken Sie auf „Einstellungen“, um die Seite mit den 
Geräteeinstellungen aufzurufen.
b) Klicken Sie auf „Mit anderen Benutzern teilen“, um die 
Freigabeseite aufzurufen.
c) Fügen Sie die benötigten Konten hinzu.
d) Drücken Sie die zweite Anruftaste (in der unteren rechten Ecke 
des Objektivs) auf Ihrem Gerät, um das Konto anzurufen, das Sie 
gerade geteilt haben.
6. Benutzerhandbuch für Videoanrufe
a) Klicken Sie auf „Verbindungseinstellungen“.
b) Wählen Sie die Schaltfläche aus, die Sie festlegen möchten, 
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und klicken Sie auf „Einstellungen“.
c) Wählen Sie das Gerät aus, das Sie anrufen möchten, und klicken 
Sie auf „Bestätigen“.
d) Ein-Klick-Verbindung zum zugewiesenen Gerät.

04. VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN:
1. Kinder können sich in den Kabeln verfangen. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass das Gerät und die Netzkabel außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern aufbewahrt werden.
2. Dieses Produkt enthält Kleinteile, die zum Ersticken führen können. 
Seien Sie beim Auspacken und Zusammenbauen des Produkts 
vorsichtig und bewahren Sie Kleinteile außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern auf.
3. Bewahren Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien und Schutzfolien 
außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
4. Um mögliche Gefahren durch Netzkabel zu vermeiden, sichern Sie 
die Kabel und hängen Sie sie niemals an oder in der Nähe des 
Kinderbetts auf. Platzieren Sie das Gerät niemals im Kinderbett, Bett 
oder Laufstall eines Babys.
5. Ein Babyphone ist ein hochwertiges elektronisches Gerät, das 
sorgfältig behandelt werden sollte.
6. Das Produkt sollte weder Regen, Feuchtigkeit noch Spritzern 
ausgesetzt werden. Benutzen oder platzieren Sie das Produkt 
niemals in oder in der Nähe von Feuchtigkeit oder Wasser.
7. Dieses Produkt sollte nicht auf einem Bett, Sofa, Teppich oder 
einer ähnlichen Oberfläche verwendet werden, die Lüftungsschlitze 
oder Lautsprecher blockieren könnte, oder in einem geschlossenen 
Bereich wie einem Bücherregal oder einer Schublade platziert 
werden, die die Luftzirkulation behindern könnte. Decken Sie das 
Produkt niemals mit Kleidung, Handtüchern, Decken oder anderen 
Gegenständen ab.
8. Bewahren Sie es außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
9. Dieses Gerät darf keinen direkten Wärmequellen wie Kerzen, Öfen, 
Heizkörpern, Heizkörpern oder anderen wärmeabgebenden Geräten 
ausgesetzt werden. Das Gerät sollte keiner direkten 
Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt werden.
10. Bei Problemen mit dem Produkt wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 
autorisierten Händler. Wenn vom Gerät ungewöhnliche Geräusche 
oder Gerüche ausgehen, trennen Sie das Produkt sofort von der 
Steckdose und wenden Sie sich an ein autorisiertes Servicecenter.
11.Wenn das Produkt schmutzig wird, wischen Sie die Oberfläche mit 
einem leicht feuchten Tuch ab und achten Sie darauf, dass kein 
Wasser in die Löcher gelangt.
12. Verwenden Sie nur die mit dem Produkt gelieferte oder vom 
Hersteller oder seinen autorisierten Händlern verkaufte Batterie des 
gleichen Typs.
13. WICHTIG: Dieses Babyphone ist nur dazu gedacht, die Stimme 

Ihres Babys zu hören und die Bilder Ihres Babys anzusehen. Das 
Produkt ist kein medizinisches Gerät und sollte nicht als Ersatz für 
eine verantwortungsvolle Aufsicht durch Erwachsene verwendet 
werden. Es ist wichtig, den Zustand Ihres Kindes regelmäßig 
persönlich zu überprüfen.
14. Das Gerät funktioniert nur mit dem im Set enthaltenen Ladegerät.

Stromanschluss: Tapy-C, DC5V/2A
Bildschirm: IPS 2,8"
Drehwinkel: 350°/120°
SD-Karte: SD-Kartenunterstützung (bis zu 128 GB)

DE



01. SEGURIDAD:
Antes de utilizar el producto, lea este manual de usuario y siga las 
recomendaciones contenidas en el mismo cuando utilice el 
dispositivo.

02. DESCRIPCIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO [PÁGINA 2 - A]:
1. Botón de llamada de cámara.
2. Micrófono.
3. Pantalla.
4. Luz.
5. Visión nocturna por infrarrojos.
6. Botón de cámara.
7. Altavoz.
8. Ranura para tarjeta SD.
9. Entrada de carga.
10. Botón de reinicio.

03. REGISTRO E INICIO DE SESIÓN CON LA A
PLICACIÓN 'I'M CAM':
1. Agregar dispositivo: después de ingresar a la página de inicio, 
haga clic en el botón "+" para ingresar a la página de agregar 
dispositivo.
2. Asegúrese de que su dispositivo esté en estado de 
emparejamiento de red, luego seleccione el método de 
emparejamiento (seleccione el modo bluetooth) para continuar 
con el emparejamiento de red de acuerdo con los pasos.
3. Después de una vinculación exitosa, regrese a la lista de 
dispositivos. Podrás ver el dispositivo que acaba de ser 
emparejado.
4. Inicia una videollamada
a) Haga clic en la imagen del dispositivo para ingresar a la página 
de video en vivo del dispositivo.
b) Después de hacer clic en "Videollamada", puede comenzar a 
realizar videollamadas a su dispositivo.
c) También puede llamar al teléfono presionando el botón de 
llamada que se encuentra encima del dispositivo.
5. Llama a otras cuentas usando tu dispositivo
a) Haga clic en 'Configuración' para ingresar a la página de 
configuración del dispositivo.
b) Haga clic en 'Compartir con otros usuarios' para ingresar a la 
página para compartir.
c) Añade las cuentas que necesites.
d) Presione el segundo botón de llamada (ubicado en la esquina 
inferior derecha de la lente) en su dispositivo para llamar a la 
cuenta que acaba de compartir.
6. Guía del usuario para videollamadas
a) Haga clic en 'Configuración de conexión'.
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b) Seleccione el botón que desea configurar y haga clic en 
'Configuración'.
c) Seleccione el dispositivo al que desea llamar y haga clic en 
'Confirmar'.
d) Conexión con un clic al dispositivo asignado.

04. PRECAUCIONES:
1. Los niños pueden enredarse en los cables. Asegúrese de que el 
dispositivo y los cables de alimentación estén fuera del alcance de los 
niños.
2. Este producto contiene piezas pequeñas que pueden provocar 
asfixia. Tenga cuidado al desembalar y montar el producto y 
mantenga las piezas pequeñas fuera del alcance de los niños.
3. Mantenga todos los materiales de embalaje y películas protectoras 
fuera del alcance de los niños.
4. Para evitar posibles peligros derivados de los cables de 
alimentación, asegúrelos y nunca los cuelgue en la cuna ni cerca de 
ella. Nunca coloque el dispositivo dentro de la cuna, la cama o el 
parque de un bebé.
5. Un vigilabebés es un dispositivo electrónico de alta calidad que 
debe manipularse con cuidado.
6. El producto no debe exponerse a la lluvia, humedad o 
salpicaduras. Nunca utilice ni coloque el producto en o cerca de 
humedad o agua.
7. Este producto no debe usarse sobre una cama, sofá, alfombra o 
superficie similar que pueda bloquear las rejillas de ventilación o los 
parlantes, ni colocarse en un área cerrada como una estantería o un 
cajón que pueda obstruir el flujo de aire. Nunca cubra el producto con 
ropa, toallas, mantas o cualquier otro artículo.
8. Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños.
9. Este aparato no debe exponerse a fuentes de calor directas como 
velas, estufas, radiadores, radiadores u otros dispositivos emisores 
de calor. El dispositivo no debe exponerse a la luz solar directa.
10. Si tiene algún problema con el producto, comuníquese con su 
distribuidor autorizado. Si hay sonidos u olores inusuales 
provenientes del dispositivo, desenchufe inmediatamente el producto 
del tomacorriente y comuníquese con un centro de servicio 
autorizado.
11.Si el producto se ensucia, utilice un paño ligeramente húmedo 
para limpiar la superficie, teniendo cuidado de que no entre agua en 
ningún orificio.
12. Utilice únicamente la batería suministrada con el producto o del 
mismo tipo vendida por el fabricante o sus distribuidores autorizados.
13. IMPORTANTE: Este monitor para bebés solo está diseñado para 
escuchar la voz de su bebé y ver sus imágenes. El producto no es un 
dispositivo médico y no debe utilizarse como sustituto de la 
supervisión de un adulto responsable. Es importante comprobar el 

estado de su hijo en persona con regularidad.
14. El dispositivo sólo funciona con el cargador incluido en el set.

Conector de alimentación: Tapy-C, DC5V/2A
Pantalla: IPS 2,8"
Ángulo de rotación: 350°/120°
Tarjeta SD: Compatibilidad con tarjetas SD (hasta 128 GB)
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01. SEGURANÇA:
Antes de utilizar o produto, leia este manual do usuário e siga as 
recomendações nele contidas ao utilizar o dispositivo.

02. DESCRIÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO [PÁGINA 2 - A]:
1. Botão de chamada da câmera.
2. Microfone.
3. Exibição.
4. Luz.
5. Visão noturna infravermelha.
6. Botão Câmera.
7. Alto-falante.
8. Slot para cartão SD.
9. Entrada de carregamento.
10. Botão de reinicialização.

03. CADASTRO E LOGIN COM O APLICATIVO 'I'M CAM':
1. Adicionar dispositivo: Após entrar na página inicial, clique no 
botão "+" para entrar na página de adição de dispositivo.
2. Certifique-se de que seu dispositivo esteja no status de 
emparelhamento de rede e selecione o método de 
emparelhamento (selecione o modo Bluetooth) para continuar o 
emparelhamento de rede de acordo com as etapas.
3. Após a ligação bem-sucedida, retorne à lista de dispositivos. 
Você poderá ver o dispositivo que acabou de ser emparelhado.
4. Inicie uma videochamada
a) Clique na imagem do dispositivo para entrar na página de vídeo 
ao vivo do dispositivo.
b) Após clicar em “Videochamada”, você pode começar a fazer 
videochamadas para o seu dispositivo.
c) Você também pode ligar para o telefone pressionando o botão 
de chamada acima do dispositivo.
5. Ligue para outras contas usando seu dispositivo
a) Clique em 'Configurações' para entrar na página de 
configurações do dispositivo.
b) Clique em ‘Compartilhar com outros usuários’ para entrar na 
página de compartilhamento.
c) Adicione as contas que você precisa.
d) Pressione o segundo botão de chamada (localizado no canto 
inferior direito da lente) do seu dispositivo para ligar para a conta 
que você acabou de compartilhar.
6. Guia do usuário para videochamadas
a) Clique em 'Configurações de conexão'.
b) Selecione o botão que deseja definir e clique em 
‘Configurações’.
c) Selecione o dispositivo para o qual deseja ligar e clique em 
‘Confirmar’.
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d) Conexão com um clique ao dispositivo atribuído.

04. PRECAUÇÕES:
1. As crianças podem ficar presas nos cabos. Certifique-se de que o 
dispositivo e os cabos de alimentação sejam mantidos fora do 
alcance das crianças.
2. Este produto contém peças pequenas que podem causar asfixia. 
Tenha cuidado ao desembalar e montar o produto e mantenha as 
peças pequenas fora do alcance das crianças.
3. Mantenha todos os materiais de embalagem e películas protetoras 
fora do alcance das crianças.
4. Para evitar perigos potenciais causados   pelos cabos de 
alimentação, prenda-os e nunca os pendure no berço ou perto dele. 
Nunca coloque o aparelho dentro do berço, cama ou cercadinho de 
um bebê.
5. Uma babá eletrônica é um dispositivo eletrônico de alta qualidade 
que deve ser manuseado com cuidado.
6. O produto não deve ser exposto à chuva, umidade ou respingos. 
Nunca use ou coloque o produto próximo a umidade ou água.
7. Este produto não deve ser usado em uma cama, sofá, tapete ou 
superfície semelhante que possa bloquear as saídas de ar ou 
alto-falantes, ou colocado em uma área fechada, como uma estante 
de livros ou gaveta, que possa obstruir o fluxo de ar. Nunca cubra o 
produto com roupas, toalhas, cobertores ou quaisquer outros itens.
8. Mantenha-o fora do alcance das crianças.
9. Este aparelho não deve ser exposto a fontes diretas de calor, 
como vela, fogão, radiador, radiador ou outro dispositivo emissor de 
calor. O dispositivo não deve ser exposto à luz solar direta.
10. Se tiver algum problema com o produto, entre em contato com 
seu distribuidor autorizado. Se houver sons ou odores incomuns 
vindos do dispositivo, desconecte imediatamente o produto da 
tomada elétrica e entre em contato com um centro de serviço 
autorizado.
11.Se o produto ficar sujo, utilize um pano levemente úmido para 
limpar a superfície, tomando cuidado para não deixar entrar água nos 
furos.
12. Utilize somente a bateria fornecida com o produto ou do mesmo 
tipo vendida pelo fabricante ou seus distribuidores autorizados.
13. IMPORTANTE: Este intercomunicador para bebé destina-se 
apenas a ouvir a voz do seu bebé e a visualizar as imagens do seu 
bebé. O produto não é um dispositivo médico e não deve ser utilizado 
como substituto da supervisão responsável de um adulto. É 
importante verificar regularmente a condição do seu filho 
pessoalmente.
14. O aparelho só funciona com o carregador incluído no conjunto.

Conector de alimentação: Tapy-C, DC5V/2A
Tela: IPS 2,8"
Ângulo de rotação: 350°/120°
Cartão SD: Suporte para cartão SD (até 128 GB)
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01. BEZPEČNOSTNÍ:
Před použitím výrobku si přečtěte tuto uživatelskou příručku a při 
používání zařízení dodržujte doporučení v ní uvedená.

02. POPIS ZAŘÍZENÍ [STRANA 2 - A]:
1. Tlačítko volání fotoaparátu.
2. Mikrofon.
3. Displej.
4. Světlo.
5. Infračervené noční vidění.
6. Tlačítko fotoaparátu.
7. Reproduktor.
8. Slot pro SD kartu.
9. Nabíjecí vstup.
10. Tlačítko Reset.

03. REGISTRACE A PŘIHLÁŠENÍ POMOCÍ 
APLIKACE 'I'M CAM':
1. Přidat zařízení: Po vstupu na domovskou stránku klikněte na 
tlačítko „+“ pro vstup na stránku přidání zařízení.
2. Ujistěte se, že je vaše zařízení ve stavu párování sítě, poté 
vyberte metodu párování (vyberte režim bluetooth), abyste mohli 
pokračovat v párování sítě podle kroků.
3. Po úspěšném navázání se vraťte do seznamu zařízení. Uvidíte 
zařízení, které bylo právě spárováno.
4. Zahajte videohovor
a) Kliknutím na obrázek zařízení vstoupíte na stránku živého videa 
pro zařízení.
b) Po kliknutí na „Video Call“ můžete začít uskutečňovat 
videohovory na vašem zařízení.
c) Na telefon můžete také zavolat stisknutím tlačítka volání nad 
zařízením.
5. Volejte pomocí svého zařízení další účty
a) Kliknutím na „Nastavení“ přejděte na stránku nastavení 
zařízení.
b) Kliknutím na „Sdílet s ostatními uživateli“ vstoupíte na stránku 
sdílení.
c) Přidejte účty, které potřebujete.
d) Stisknutím druhého tlačítka volání (umístěného v pravém 
dolním rohu objektivu) na svém zařízení zavoláte na účet, který 
jste právě sdíleli.
6. Uživatelská příručka k videohovorům
a) Klikněte na „Nastavení připojení“.
b) Vyberte tlačítko, které chcete nastavit, a klikněte na „Nastavení“.
c) Vyberte zařízení, které chcete volat, a klikněte na „Potvrdit“.
d) Připojení k přiřazenému zařízení jedním kliknutím.

omini

04. OPATŘENÍ:
1. Děti se mohou do šňůr zamotat. Ujistěte se, že zařízení a napájecí 
kabely jsou uloženy mimo dosah dětí.
2. Tento výrobek obsahuje malé části, které mohou způsobit udušení. 
Při vybalování a montáži výrobku buďte opatrní a malé části udržujte 
mimo dosah dětí.
3. Veškeré obalové materiály a ochranné fólie uchovávejte mimo 
dosah dětí.
4. Abyste předešli potenciálnímu nebezpečí způsobenému 
napájecími kabely, zajistěte je a nikdy je nezavěšujte na postýlku 
nebo do její blízkosti. Nikdy neumísťujte zařízení do dětské postýlky, 
postele nebo ohrádky.
5. Chůvička je vysoce kvalitní elektronické zařízení, se kterým je třeba 
zacházet opatrně.
6. Výrobek by neměl být vystaven dešti, vlhkosti nebo postříkání. 
Nikdy nepoužívejte ani neumisťujte výrobek do vlhkosti nebo vody 
nebo do jejich blízkosti.
7. Tento produkt by neměl být používán na posteli, pohovce, 
koberečku nebo podobném povrchu, který může blokovat větrací 
otvory nebo reproduktory, ani by neměl být umístěn v uzavřeném 
prostoru, jako je knihovna nebo zásuvka, která může bránit proudění 
vzduchu. Nikdy nezakrývejte výrobek oblečením, ručníky, přikrývkami 
nebo jinými předměty.
8. Uchovávejte jej mimo dosah dětí.
9. Tento spotřebič by neměl být vystaven přímým zdrojům tepla, jako 
je svíčka, kamna, radiátor, radiátor nebo jiná zařízení vyzařující teplo. 
Zařízení by nemělo být vystaveno přímému slunečnímu záření.
10. Máte-li jakékoli problémy s výrobkem, kontaktujte prosím svého 
autorizovaného distributora. Pokud ze zařízení vycházejí neobvyklé 
zvuky nebo zápach, okamžitě odpojte produkt z elektrické zásuvky a 
kontaktujte autorizované servisní středisko.
11.Pokud se produkt zašpiní, otřete povrch mírně navlhčeným 
hadříkem a dejte pozor, aby se voda nedostala do otvorů.
12. Používejte pouze baterii dodanou s výrobkem nebo baterii 
stejného typu prodávanou výrobcem nebo jeho autorizovanými 
distributory.
13. DŮLEŽITÉ: Tato chůvička je určena pouze pro slyšení hlasu 
vašeho dítěte a prohlížení obrázků vašeho dítěte. Výrobek není 
zdravotnický prostředek a neměl by být používán jako náhrada za 
zodpovědný dohled dospělé osoby. Je důležité pravidelně osobně 
kontrolovat stav dítěte.
14. Zařízení funguje pouze s nabíječkou, která je součástí sady.

Napájecí konektor: Tapy-C, DC5V/2A
Displej: IPS 2,8"
Úhel natočení: 350°/120°
SD karta: Podpora SD karty (až 128 GB)
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01. ZABEZPEČENIE:
Pred použitím produktu si prečítajte túto používateľskú príručku a 
pri používaní zariadenia dodržiavajte odporúčania v nej uvedené.

02. POPIS ZARIADENIA [STRANA 2 - A]:
1. Tlačidlo volania fotoaparátu.
2. Mikrofón.
3. Displej.
4. Svetlo.
5. Infračervené nočné videnie.
6. Tlačidlo fotoaparátu.
7. Reproduktor.
8. Slot na SD kartu.
9. Nabíjací vstup.
10. Tlačidlo Reset.

03. REGISTRÁCIA A PRIHLÁSENIE POMOCOU APLIKÁCIE 
„JA SOM CAM“:
1. Pridať zariadenie: Po vstupe na domovskú stránku kliknite na 
tlačidlo „+“, aby ste vstúpili na stránku pridania zariadenia.
2. Uistite sa, že je vaše zariadenie v stave párovania siete, potom 
vyberte metódu párovania (vyberte režim bluetooth), aby ste mohli 
pokračovať v párovaní siete podľa krokov.
3. Po úspešnom pripojení sa vráťte do zoznamu zariadení. Budete 
môcť vidieť zariadenie, ktoré bolo práve spárované.
4. Začnite videohovor
a) Kliknutím na obrázok zariadenia vstúpite na stránku živého 
videa pre zariadenie.
b) Po kliknutí na „Videohovor“ môžete začať uskutočňovať 
videohovory na vašom zariadení.
c) Na telefón môžete zavolať aj stlačením tlačidla hovoru nad 
zariadením.
5. Zavolajte na iné účty pomocou svojho zariadenia
a) Kliknutím na „Nastavenia“ vstúpite na stránku nastavení 
zariadenia.
b) Kliknutím na „Zdieľať s ostatnými používateľmi“ vstúpite na 
stránku zdieľania.
c) Pridajte účty, ktoré potrebujete.
d) Stlačením druhého tlačidla hovoru (umiestneného v pravom 
dolnom rohu šošovky) na svojom zariadení zavoláte na účet, ktorý 
ste práve zdieľali.
6. Používateľská príručka k videohovorom
a) Kliknite na „Nastavenia pripojenia“.
b) Vyberte tlačidlo, ktoré chcete nastaviť, a kliknite na 
„Nastavenia“.
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c) Vyberte zariadenie, na ktoré chcete zavolať, a kliknite na „Potvrdiť“.
d) Pripojenie k priradenému zariadeniu jedným kliknutím.

04. PREVENCIA:
1. Deti sa môžu zamotať do šnúr. Uistite sa, že zariadenie a napájacie 
káble sú mimo dosahu detí.
2. Tento výrobok obsahuje malé časti, ktoré môžu spôsobiť udusenie. 
Pri vybaľovaní a montáži výrobku buďte opatrní a malé časti 
uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí.
3. Všetky obalové materiály a ochranné fólie uchovávajte mimo 
dosahu detí.
4. Aby ste sa vyhli potenciálnemu nebezpečenstvu spôsobenému 
napájacími káblami, káble zaistite a nikdy ich nevešajte na postieľku 
alebo do jej blízkosti. Nikdy neumiestňujte zariadenie do detskej 
postieľky, postieľky alebo ohrádky.
5. Opatrovateľka je vysokokvalitné elektronické zariadenie, s ktorým 
treba zaobchádzať opatrne.
6. Výrobok by nemal byť vystavený dažďu, vlhkosti alebo 
postriekaniu. Výrobok nikdy nepoužívajte ani neumiestňujte do 
vlhkosti alebo vody alebo do ich blízkosti.
7. Tento výrobok by sa nemal používať na posteli, pohovke, koberci 
alebo podobnom povrchu, ktorý môže blokovať vetracie otvory alebo 
reproduktory, ani by sa nemal umiestňovať do uzavretého priestoru, 
ako je knižnica alebo zásuvka, ktorá môže brániť prúdeniu vzduchu. 
Nikdy nezakrývajte výrobok odevom, uterákmi, prikrývkami alebo 
inými predmetmi.
8. Uchovávajte ho mimo dosahu detí.
9. Tento spotrebič by nemal byť vystavený priamym zdrojom tepla, 
ako je sviečka, sporák, radiátor, radiátor alebo iné zariadenie 
vyžarujúce teplo. Zariadenie by nemalo byť vystavené priamemu 
slnečnému žiareniu.
10. Ak máte akékoľvek problémy s produktom, kontaktujte svojho 
autorizovaného distribútora. Ak zo zariadenia vychádzajú nejaké 
neobvyklé zvuky alebo zápach, okamžite odpojte produkt z elektrickej 
zásuvky a kontaktujte autorizované servisné stredisko.
11. Ak sa produkt zašpiní, poutierajte povrch mierne navlhčenou 
handričkou, pričom dávajte pozor, aby sa voda nedostala do otvorov.
12. Používajte iba batériu dodanú s výrobkom alebo batériu 
rovnakého typu, akú predáva výrobca alebo jeho autorizovaní 
distribútori.
13. DÔLEŽITÉ: Táto pestúnka je určená len na počúvanie hlasu 
vášho dieťaťa a prezeranie obrázkov vášho dieťaťa. Výrobok nie je 
zdravotnícka pomôcka a nemal by sa používať ako náhrada za 
zodpovedný dohľad dospelej osoby. Je dôležité pravidelne 
kontrolovať stav vášho dieťaťa osobne.
14. Zariadenie funguje iba s nabíjačkou, ktorá je súčasťou súpravy.

Napájací konektor: Tapy-C, DC5V/2A
Obrazovka: IPS 2,8"
Uhol natočenia: 350°/120°
SD karta: Podpora SD karty (až 128 GB)
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01. VARNOST:
Pred uporabo izdelka preberite ta uporabniški priročnik in pri 
uporabi naprave upoštevajte priporočila v njem.

02. OPIS NAPRAVE [STRAN 2 - A]:
1. Gumb za klic kamere.
2. Mikrofon.
3. Zaslon.
4. Svetloba.
5. Infrardeči nočni vid.
6. Gumb kamere.
7. Zvočnik.
8. Reža za kartico SD.
9. Vhod za polnjenje.
10. Gumb za ponastavitev.

03. REGISTRACIJA IN PRIJAVA Z APLIKACIJO 'I'M CAM':
1. Dodajanje naprave: Ko odprete domačo stran, kliknite gumb "+", 
da odprete stran za dodajanje naprave.
2. Prepričajte se, da je vaša naprava v stanju omrežnega 
seznanjanja, nato izberite način seznanjanja (izberite način 
bluetooth), da nadaljujete z omrežnim seznanjanjem v skladu s 
koraki.
3. Po uspešni vezavi se vrnite na seznam naprav. Videli boste 
lahko napravo, ki je bila pravkar seznanjena.
4. Začnite videoklic
a) Kliknite sliko naprave, da odprete stran z videoposnetki v živo 
za napravo.
b) Ko kliknete »Video klic«, lahko začnete opravljati video klice v 
svojo napravo.
c) Telefon lahko pokličete tudi s pritiskom na klicno tipko nad 
napravo.
5. Pokličite druge račune s svojo napravo
a) Kliknite 'Nastavitve', da odprete stran z nastavitvami naprave.
b) Kliknite 'Skupna raba z drugimi uporabniki', da odprete stran za 
skupno rabo.
c) Dodajte račune, ki jih potrebujete.
d) Pritisnite drugi gumb za klic (v spodnjem desnem kotu objektiva) 
na vaši napravi, da pokličete račun, ki ste ga pravkar delili.
6. Uporabniški priročnik za video klice
a) Kliknite »Nastavitve povezave«.
b) Izberite gumb, ki ga želite nastaviti, in kliknite 'Nastavitve'.
c) Izberite napravo, ki jo želite poklicati, in kliknite »Potrdi«.
d) Povezava z dodeljeno napravo z enim klikom.
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04. PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI:
1. Otroci se lahko zapletejo v vrvice. Prepričajte se, da so naprava in 
napajalni kabli izven dosega otrok.
2. Ta izdelek vsebuje majhne dele, ki lahko povzročijo zadušitev. Pri 
razpakiranju in sestavljanju izdelka bodite previdni in majhne dele 
hranite izven dosega otrok.
3. Vse embalažne materiale in zaščitne folije hranite izven dosega 
otrok.
4. Da bi se izognili morebitnim nevarnostim zaradi napajalnih kablov, 
pritrdite kable in jih nikoli ne obešajte na posteljico ali blizu nje. 
Naprave nikoli ne postavljajte v otroško posteljico, posteljo ali stajico.
5. Varuška je visokokakovostna elektronska naprava, s katero je treba 
ravnati previdno.
6. Izdelek ne sme biti izpostavljen dežju, vlagi ali brizganju. Izdelka 
nikoli ne uporabljajte ali postavljajte v ali blizu vlage ali vode.
7. Tega izdelka ne smete uporabljati na postelji, kavču, preprogi ali 
podobni površini, ki bi lahko blokirala zračne odprtine ali zvočnike, ali 
postaviti v zaprt prostor, kot je knjižna omara ali predal, ki lahko ovira 
pretok zraka. Izdelka nikoli ne prekrivajte z oblačili, brisačami, odejami 
ali drugimi predmeti.
8. Hranite izven dosega otrok.
9. Ta naprava ne sme biti izpostavljena neposrednim virom toplote, 
kot so sveča, štedilnik, radiator, radiator ali druga naprava, ki oddaja 
toploto. Naprava ne sme biti izpostavljena neposredni sončni svetlobi.
10. Če imate težave z izdelkom, se obrnite na svojega 
pooblaščenega distributerja. Če iz naprave prihajajo nenavadni zvoki 
ali vonjave, takoj izključite izdelek iz električne vtičnice in se obrnite na 
pooblaščeni servisni center.
11. Če se izdelek umaže, površino obrišite z rahlo vlažno krpo, pri 
čemer pazite, da voda ne zaide v luknje.
12. Uporabljajte samo baterijo, ki je priložena izdelku ali istega tipa, ki 
ga prodaja proizvajalec ali njegov pooblaščeni distributer.
13. POMEMBNO: Ta varuška je namenjena samo za poslušanje 
otrokovega glasu in ogledovanje otrokovih slik. Izdelek ni medicinski 
pripomoček in se ga ne sme uporabljati kot nadomestilo za 
odgovoren nadzor odrasle osebe. Pomembno je, da otrokovo stanje 
redno osebno preverjate.
14. Naprava deluje samo s polnilcem, ki je priložen v kompletu.

Napajalni priključek: Tapy-C, DC5V/2A
Zaslon: IPS 2,8"
Kot vrtenja: 350°/120°
Kartica SD: podpora za kartice SD (do 128 GB)
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01. TURVALISUS:
Enne toote kasutamist lugege käesolev kasutusjuhend läbi ja 
järgige seadme kasutamisel selles sisalduvaid soovitusi.

02. SEADME KIRJELDUS [LEHEKÜLG 2 – A]:
1. Kaamera helistamise nupp.
2. Mikrofon.
3. Ekraan.
4. Valgus.
5. Infrapuna öine nägemine.
6. Kaamera nupp.
7. Valjuhääldi.
8. SD-kaardi pesa.
9. Laadimissisend.
10. Nupp Lähtesta.

03. REGISTREERIMINE JA SISSELOGIMINE RAKENDUSEGA 
"I'M CAM":
1. Lisa seade: pärast avalehele sisenemist klõpsake seadme 
lisamise lehele sisenemiseks nuppu "+".
2. Veenduge, et teie seade on võrgu sidumise olekus, seejärel 
valige sidumisviis (palun valige bluetooth-režiim), et jätkata võrgu 
sidumist vastavalt juhistele.
3. Pärast edukat sidumist naaske seadmete loendisse. Näete äsja 
seotud seadet.
4. Alustage videokõnet
a) Seadme reaalajas videolehele sisenemiseks klõpsake seadme 
pildil.
b) Pärast klõpsamist "Videokõne" saate alustada oma seadmega 
videokõnesid.
c) Telefonile saab helistada ka seadme kohal olevat 
helistamisnuppu vajutades.
5. Helistage oma seadme abil teistele kontodele
a) Seadme seadete lehele sisenemiseks klõpsake 'Settings'.
b) Jagamislehele sisenemiseks klõpsake "Jaga teiste 
kasutajatega".
c) Lisage vajalikud kontod.
d) Vajutage oma seadme teist helistamisnuppu (asub objektiivi 
paremas alanurgas), et helistada äsja jagatud kontole.
6. Videokõnede kasutusjuhend
a) Klõpsake "Ühenduse sätted".
b) Valige nupp, mida soovite määrata, ja klõpsake nuppu 
"Seaded".
c) Valige seade, millele soovite helistada, ja klõpsake nuppu 
"Kinnita".
d) Ühe klõpsuga ühendus määratud seadmega.
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04. ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD:
1. Lapsed võivad juhtmetesse takerduda. Veenduge, et seade ja 
toitekaablid oleksid lastele kättesaamatus kohas.
2. See toode sisaldab väikseid osi, mis võivad põhjustada lämbumist. 
Olge toote lahtipakkimisel ja kokkupanemisel ettevaatlik ning hoidke 
väikesed osad lastele kättesaamatus kohas.
3. Hoidke kõik pakkematerjalid ja kaitsekiled lastele kättesaamatus 
kohas.
4. Toitejuhtmetest tulenevate võimalike ohtude vältimiseks kinnitage 
juhtmed ja ärge kunagi riputage neid võrevoodi külge või selle 
lähedusse. Ärge kunagi asetage seadet beebi hälli, voodisse või 
mänguaeda.
5. Beebimonitor on kvaliteetne elektrooniline seade, mida tuleks 
käsitseda ettevaatlikult.
6. Toodet ei tohi kokku puutuda vihma, niiskuse ega pritsmetega. 
Ärge kunagi kasutage ega asetage toodet niiskuse või vee sisse või 
selle lähedusse.
7. Seda toodet ei tohi kasutada voodil, diivanil, vaibal või muul 
sarnasel pinnal, mis võib ummistada õhuavasid või kõlareid, ega 
asetada suletud kohta, näiteks raamaturiiulisse või sahtlisse, mis võib 
takistada õhuvoolu. Ärge kunagi katke toodet riiete, käterätikute, 
tekkide või muude esemetega.
8. Hoidke seda lastele kättesaamatus kohas.
9. Seda seadet ei tohi kokku puutuda otseste soojusallikatega, nagu 
küünal, pliit, radiaator, radiaator või muu soojust eraldav seade. 
Seadet ei tohi jätta otsese päikesevalguse kätte.
10. Kui teil on tootega probleeme, võtke ühendust oma volitatud 
edasimüüjaga. Kui seadmest kostab ebatavalisi helisid või lõhnu, 
eemaldage toode viivitamatult vooluvõrgust ja võtke ühendust 
volitatud teeninduskeskusega.
11.Kui toode määrdub, pühkige pind kergelt niiske lapiga, jälgides, et 
vesi ei satuks aukudesse.
12. Kasutage ainult tootega kaasas olevat või sama tüüpi akut, mida 
on müünud   tootja või tema volitatud edasimüüjad.
13. TÄHTIS: see beebimonitor on ette nähtud ainult teie lapse hääle 
kuulmiseks ja teie lapse kujutiste vaatamiseks. Toode ei ole 
meditsiiniseade ja seda ei tohiks kasutada täiskasvanu 
vastutustundliku järelevalve asendajana. Oluline on regulaarselt 
kontrollida oma lapse seisundit isiklikult.
14. Seade töötab ainult komplektis oleva laadijaga.

Toitepistik: Tapy-C, DC5V/2A
Ekraan: IPS 2,8"
Pöörlemisnurk: 350°/120°
SD-kaart: SD-kaardi tugi (kuni 128 GB)
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01. SAUGUMAS:
Prieš naudodami gaminį, perskaitykite šį vartotojo vadovą ir 
laikykitės jame pateiktų rekomendacijų, kai naudojate įrenginį.

02. ĮRENGINIO APRAŠAS [2 PUSLAPIS – A]:
1. Kameros iškvietimo mygtukas.
2. Mikrofonas.
3. Ekranas.
4. Šviesa.
5. Infraraudonųjų spindulių naktinis matymas.
6. Kameros mygtukas.
7. Garsiakalbis.
8. SD kortelės lizdas.
9. Įkrovimo įėjimas.
10. Atkūrimo mygtukas.

03. REGISTRACIJA IR PRISIJUNGIMAS NAUDOJANT 
PROGRAMĄ „I'M CAM“:
1. Pridėti įrenginį: įėję į pagrindinį puslapį spustelėkite mygtuką „+“, 
kad patektumėte į įrenginio pridėjimo puslapį.
2. Įsitikinkite, kad jūsų įrenginys yra tinklo susiejimo būsenoje, tada 
pasirinkite susiejimo būdą (pasirinkite „Bluetooth“ režimą), kad 
tęstumėte tinklo susiejimą pagal nurodytus veiksmus.
3. Po sėkmingo susiejimo grįžkite į įrenginių sąrašą. Galėsite 
matyti ką tik susietą įrenginį.
4. Pradėkite vaizdo skambutį
a) Spustelėkite įrenginio vaizdą, kad patektumėte į įrenginio 
tiesioginio vaizdo puslapį.
b) Spustelėję „Vaizdo skambutis“, galite pradėti skambinti vaizdo 
skambučiais savo įrenginiu.
c) Taip pat galite skambinti telefonu paspausdami virš įrenginio 
esantį skambinimo mygtuką.
5. Skambinkite į kitas paskyras naudodami savo įrenginį
a) Spustelėkite „Nustatymai“, kad patektumėte į įrenginio 
nustatymų puslapį.
b) Spustelėkite „Bendrinti su kitais vartotojais“, kad patektumėte į 
bendrinimo puslapį.
c) Pridėkite reikiamas paskyras.
d) Paspauskite antrąjį skambinimo mygtuką (esantį apatiniame 
dešiniajame objektyvo kampe), kad paskambintumėte į paskyrą, 
kurią ką tik bendrinote.
6. Vaizdo skambučių vartotojo vadovas
a) Spustelėkite „Ryšio nustatymai“.
b) Pasirinkite mygtuką, kurį norite nustatyti, ir spustelėkite 
„Nustatymai“.
c) Pasirinkite įrenginį, kuriam norite skambinti, ir spustelėkite 
„Patvirtinti“.
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d) Prisijungimas prie priskirto įrenginio vienu spustelėjimu.

04. ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS:
1. Vaikai gali įsipainioti į laidus. Įsitikinkite, kad prietaisas ir maitinimo 
laidai yra vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
2. Šiame gaminyje yra smulkių dalių, kurios gali užspringti. Būkite 
atsargūs išpakuodami ir surinkdami gaminį, o mažas dalis laikykite 
vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
3. Visas pakavimo medžiagas ir apsaugines plėveles laikykite 
vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
4. Kad išvengtumėte galimų elektros laidų keliamų pavojų, pritvirtinkite 
laidus ir niekada nekabinkite jų ant lovelės ar šalia jos. Niekada 
nedėkite prietaiso į kūdikio lovelę, lovą ar maniežą.
5. Kūdikių monitorius yra aukštos kokybės elektroninis prietaisas, su 
kuriuo reikia elgtis atsargiai.
6. Produktas neturi būti veikiamas lietaus, drėgmės ar purslų. Niekada 
nenaudokite ir nedėkite gaminio į drėgmę ar vandenį arba šalia jų.
7. Šio gaminio negalima naudoti ant lovos, sofos, kilimėlio ar 
panašaus paviršiaus, kuris gali užblokuoti orlaides ar garsiakalbius, 
arba statyti uždaroje vietoje, pavyzdžiui, knygų spintoje ar stalčiuje, 
kuri gali trukdyti oro srautui. Niekada neuždenkite gaminio drabužiais, 
rankšluosčiais, antklodėmis ar kitais daiktais.
8. Laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
9. Šis prietaisas neturi būti veikiamas tiesioginių šilumos šaltinių, tokių 
kaip žvakė, viryklė, radiatorius, radiatorius ar kitas šilumą skleidžiantis 
įrenginys. Prietaisas neturi būti veikiamas tiesioginių saulės spindulių.
10. Jei kyla problemų dėl gaminio, susisiekite su savo įgaliotuoju 
platintoju. Jei iš įrenginio sklinda neįprasti garsai ar kvapai, 
nedelsdami ištraukite gaminį iš elektros lizdo ir kreipkitės į įgaliotąjį 
techninės priežiūros centrą.
11.Jei gaminys užsiteršia, paviršių nuvalykite šiek tiek drėgnu 
skudurėliu, stenkitės, kad vanduo nepatektų į jokias skylutes.
12. Naudokite tik kartu su gaminiu pateiktą arba tokio paties tipo 
akumuliatorių, kurį parduoda gamintojas arba jo įgalioti platintojai.
13. SVARBU: Šis kūdikių monitorius skirtas tik girdėti kūdikio balsą ir 
žiūrėti kūdikio vaizdus. Gaminys nėra medicinos prietaisas ir neturėtų 
būti naudojamas kaip atsakingos suaugusiųjų priežiūros pakaitalas. 
Svarbu reguliariai tikrinti vaiko būklę asmeniškai.
14. Prietaisas veikia tik su komplektacijoje esančiu įkrovikliu.

Maitinimo jungtis: Tapy-C, DC5V/2A
Ekranas: IPS 2.8"
Sukimosi kampas: 350°/120°
SD kortelė: SD kortelės palaikymas (iki 128 GB)
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01. DROŠĪBA:
Pirms izstrādājuma lietošanas izlasiet šo lietotāja rokasgrāmatu un 
ierīces lietošanas laikā ievērojiet tajā ietvertos ieteikumus.

02. IERĪCES APRAKSTS [2. LAPA — A]:
1. Kameras izsaukšanas poga.
2. Mikrofons.
3. Displejs.
4. Gaisma.
5. Infrasarkanā nakts redzamība.
6. Kameras poga.
7. Skaļrunis.
8. SD kartes slots.
9. Uzlādes ieeja.
10. Atiestatīšanas poga.

03. REĢISTRĀCIJA UN PIETEIKŠANĀS AR 
LIETOJUMPROGRAMMU "I'M CAM":
1. Pievienot ierīci: pēc ievadīšanas sākumlapā noklikšķiniet uz 
pogas "+", lai atvērtu ierīces pievienošanas lapu.
2. Pārliecinieties, vai ierīce ir tīkla savienošanas pārī statusā, pēc 
tam atlasiet savienošanas pārī metodi (lūdzu, atlasiet Bluetooth 
režīmu), lai turpinātu tīkla savienošanu pārī saskaņā ar 
norādītajām darbībām.
3. Pēc veiksmīgas saistīšanas atgriezieties ierīču sarakstā. Jūs 
varēsiet redzēt ierīci, kas tikko ir savienota pārī.
4. Sāciet videozvanu
a) Noklikšķiniet uz ierīces attēla, lai atvērtu ierīces tiešraides video 
lapu.
b) Pēc noklikšķināšanas uz "Videozvans" varat sākt veikt 
videozvanus uz savu ierīci.
c) Varat arī piezvanīt uz tālruni, nospiežot zvanīšanas pogu virs 
ierīces.
5. Zvaniet uz citiem kontiem, izmantojot savu ierīci
a) Noklikšķiniet uz "Iestatījumi", lai atvērtu ierīces iestatījumu lapu.
b) Noklikšķiniet uz Kopīgot ar citiem lietotājiem, lai atvērtu 
koplietošanas lapu.
c) Pievienojiet vajadzīgos kontus.
d) Nospiediet ierīces otro zvanīšanas pogu (atrodas objektīva 
apakšējā labajā stūrī), lai piezvanītu uz tikko kopīgoto kontu.
6. Videozvanu lietotāja rokasgrāmata
a) Noklikšķiniet uz "Savienojuma iestatījumi".
b) Izvēlieties pogu, kuru vēlaties iestatīt, un noklikšķiniet uz 
"Iestatījumi".
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c) Izvēlieties ierīci, kurai vēlaties zvanīt, un noklikšķiniet uz 
Apstiprināt.
d) Savienojums ar vienu klikšķi piešķirtajai ierīcei.

04. PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI:
1. Bērni var sapīties auklās. Pārliecinieties, ka ierīce un strāvas 
padeves kabeļi atrodas bērniem nepieejamā vietā.
2. Šajā izstrādājumā ir sīkas detaļas, kas var izraisīt aizrīšanās. Esiet 
piesardzīgs, izsaiņojot un saliekot izstrādājumu, un mazās detaļas 
glabājiet bērniem nepieejamā vietā.
3. Glabājiet visus iepakojuma materiālus un aizsargplēves bērniem 
nepieejamā vietā.
4. Lai izvairītos no iespējamiem strāvas vadu apdraudējumiem, 
nostipriniet vadus un nekad nekariet tos uz gultiņas vai tās tuvumā. 
Nekad nenovietojiet ierīci bērna gultiņā, gultiņā vai sētiņā.
5. Bērnu monitors ir augstas kvalitātes elektroniska ierīce, ar kuru 
jārīkojas uzmanīgi.
6. Produkts nedrīkst būt pakļauts lietus, mitruma vai šļakatām. Nekad 
neizmantojiet un nenovietojiet produktu mitrumā vai ūdenī vai to 
tuvumā.
7. Šo izstrādājumu nedrīkst lietot uz gultas, dīvāna, paklāja vai 
līdzīgas virsmas, kas var bloķēt ventilācijas atveres vai skaļruņus, vai 
novietot slēgtā vietā, piemēram, grāmatu skapī vai atvilktnē, kas var 
traucēt gaisa plūsmu. Nekad nepārklājiet produktu ar drēbēm, 
dvieļiem, segām vai citiem priekšmetiem.
8. Glabājiet to bērniem nepieejamā vietā.
9. Šo ierīci nedrīkst pakļaut tiešiem siltuma avotiem, piemēram, 
svecei, plīts, radiatoram, radiatoram vai citai siltumu izstarojošai 
ierīcei. Ierīci nedrīkst pakļaut tiešiem saules stariem.
10. Ja rodas problēmas ar produktu, lūdzu, sazinieties ar savu 
pilnvaroto izplatītāju. Ja no ierīces nāk neparastas skaņas vai 
smakas, nekavējoties atvienojiet izstrādājumu no elektrības 
kontaktligzdas un sazinieties ar pilnvarotu servisa centru.
11.Ja produkts kļūst netīrs, noslaukiet virsmu ar nedaudz mitru drānu, 
uzmanoties, lai ūdens neiekļūtu caurumos.
12. Izmantojiet tikai izstrādājuma komplektācijā iekļauto vai tāda paša 
veida akumulatoru, ko pārdod ražotājs vai tā pilnvarotie izplatītāji.
13. SVARĪGI: Šis mazuļa monitors ir paredzēts tikai mazuļa balss 
dzirdēšanai un mazuļa attēlu skatīšanai. Produkts nav medicīnas 
ierīce, un to nedrīkst izmantot kā atbildīgas pieaugušo uzraudzības 
aizstājēju. Ir svarīgi regulāri pārbaudīt bērna stāvokli klātienē.
14. Ierīce darbojas tikai ar komplektācijā iekļauto lādētāju.

Strāvas savienotājs: Tapy-C, DC5V/2A
Ekrāns: IPS 2.8"
Rotācijas leņķis: 350°/120°
SD karte: SD kartes atbalsts (līdz 128 GB)
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01. BIZTONSÁG:
A termék használata előtt olvassa el ezt a használati útmutatót, és 
a készülék használata során kövesse az abban található 
ajánlásokat.

02. ESZKÖZ LEÍRÁSA [2. OLDAL - A]:
1. Kamera hívó gomb.
2. Mikrofon.
3. Kijelző.
4. Fény.
5. Infravörös éjszakai látás.
6. Kamera gomb.
7. Hangszóró.
8. SD kártya nyílás.
9. Töltő bemenet.
10. Reset gomb.

03. REGISZTRÁCIÓ ÉS BEJELENTKEZÉS AZ „I'M CAM” 
ALKALMAZÁSSAL:
1. Eszköz hozzáadása: Miután belépett a kezdőlapra, kattintson a 
"+" gombra, hogy belépjen az eszköz hozzáadása oldalra.
2. Győződjön meg arról, hogy eszköze hálózati párosítási 
állapotban van, majd válassza ki a párosítási módot (kérjük, 
válassza ki a Bluetooth módot), hogy a lépések szerint folytassa a 
hálózati párosítást.
3. A sikeres összerendelés után térjen vissza az eszközlistához. 
Látni fogja az éppen párosított eszközt.
4. Indítson videohívást
a) Kattintson az eszköz képére, hogy belépjen az eszköz élő videó 
oldalára.
b) Miután rákattintott a „Videohívás” lehetőségre, videohívásokat 
kezdeményezhet eszközén.
c) A telefont a készülék feletti hívásgomb megnyomásával is 
hívhatja.
5. Hívjon fel más fiókokat a készülékével
a) Kattintson a „Beállítások” gombra az eszközbeállítások 
oldalának megnyitásához.
b) A megosztási oldalra való belépéshez kattintson a „Megosztás 
más felhasználókkal” gombra.
c) Adja hozzá a szükséges fiókokat.
d) Nyomja meg a második hívás gombot (az objektív jobb alsó 
sarkában található) a készülékén az imént megosztott fiók 
felhívásához.
6. Használati útmutató a videohívásokhoz
a) Kattintson a „Kapcsolat beállításai” gombra.
b) Válassza ki a beállítani kívánt gombot, majd kattintson a 
„Beállítások” gombra.

omini

c) Válassza ki a hívni kívánt eszközt, és kattintson a „Megerősítés” 
gombra.
d) Csatlakozás egy kattintással a hozzárendelt eszközhöz.

04. ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK:
1. Gyermekek belegabalyodhatnak a vezetékekbe. Ügyeljen arra, 
hogy a készüléket és a tápkábeleket gyermekektől elzárva tartsa.
2. Ez a termék apró alkatrészeket tartalmaz, amelyek fulladást 
okozhatnak. Legyen óvatos a termék kicsomagolásakor és 
összeszerelésekor, és az apró alkatrészeket tartsa távol a 
gyermekektől.
3. Minden csomagolóanyagot és védőfóliát tartson gyermekektől 
távol.
4. A tápkábelek okozta potenciális veszélyek elkerülése érdekében 
rögzítse a kábeleket, és soha ne akassza fel a kiságyra vagy annak 
közelébe. Soha ne helyezze a készüléket kiságyba, ágyba vagy 
járókába.
5. A babaőrző kiváló minőségű elektronikus eszköz, amelyet 
óvatosan kell kezelni.
6. A terméket nem szabad esőnek, nedvességnek vagy 
fröccsenésnek kitenni. Soha ne használja vagy helyezze a terméket 
nedvességbe vagy vízbe vagy annak közelébe.
7. Ezt a terméket nem szabad ágyon, kanapén, szőnyegen vagy 
hasonló felületen használni, amely elzárhatja a szellőzőnyílásokat 
vagy a hangszórókat, vagy olyan zárt helyen, mint például 
könyvespolc vagy fiók, amely akadályozhatja a légáramlást. Soha ne 
takarja le a terméket ruhával, törölközővel, takaróval vagy bármilyen 
más tárggyal.
8. Tartsa távol a gyermekektől.
9. Ezt a készüléket nem szabad közvetlen hőforrásnak kitenni, mint 
például gyertya, tűzhely, radiátor, radiátor vagy más hőt kibocsátó 
berendezés. A készüléket nem szabad közvetlen napfénynek kitenni.
10. Ha bármilyen problémája van a termékkel, forduljon hivatalos 
forgalmazójához. Ha bármilyen szokatlan hangot vagy szagot hall a 
készülékből, azonnal húzza ki a terméket a konnektorból, és forduljon 
egy hivatalos szervizközponthoz.
11. Ha a termék beszennyeződik, enyhén nedves ruhával törölje le a 
felületet, ügyelve arra, hogy ne kerüljön víz a lyukakba.
12. Csak a termékhez mellékelt vagy a gyártó vagy hivatalos 
forgalmazói által forgalmazott azonos típusú akkumulátort használja.
13. FONTOS: Ez a babaőrző csak a baba hangjának hallására és a 
baba képeinek megtekintésére szolgál. A termék nem orvosi eszköz, 
és nem helyettesítheti a felelős felnőtt felügyeletet. Fontos, hogy 
rendszeresen ellenőrizze gyermeke állapotát személyesen.
14. A készülék csak a készletben található töltővel működik.

Tápcsatlakozó: Tapy-C, DC5V/2A
Képernyő: IPS 2.8"
Forgatási szög: 350°/120°
SD-kártya: SD-kártya támogatás (128 GB-ig)
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01. SECURITATE:
Înainte de a utiliza produsul, citiți acest manual de utilizare și 
urmați recomandările conținute în acesta atunci când utilizați 
dispozitivul.

02. DESCRIEREA DISPOZITIVULUI [PAGINA 2 - A]:
1. Butonul de apel al camerei.
2. Microfon.
3. Afișare.
4. Lumină.
5. Vedere nocturnă în infraroșu.
6. Butonul camerei.
7. Difuzor.
8. Slot pentru card SD.
9. Intrare de încărcare.
10. Butonul de resetare.

03. ÎNREGISTRARE ȘI AUTENTIFICARE CU APLICAȚIA 
„SUNT CAM”:
1. Adăugați dispozitiv: După ce ați intrat în pagina de pornire, faceți 
clic pe butonul „+” pentru a intra în pagina de adăugare a 
dispozitivului.
2. Asigurați-vă că dispozitivul dvs. este în starea de asociere la 
rețea, apoi selectați metoda de asociere (vă rugăm să selectați 
modul bluetooth) pentru a continua împerecherea rețelei conform 
pașilor.
3. După legarea cu succes, reveniți la lista de dispozitive. Veți 
putea vedea dispozitivul care tocmai a fost asociat.
4. Porniți un apel video
a) Faceți clic pe imaginea dispozitivului pentru a intra în pagina 
video live a dispozitivului.
b) După ce faceți clic pe „Apel video”, puteți începe să efectuați 
apeluri video pe dispozitiv.
c) De asemenea, puteți apela la telefon apăsând butonul de apel 
de deasupra dispozitivului.
5. Apelați alte conturi folosind dispozitivul dvs
a) Faceți clic pe „Setări” pentru a intra în pagina de setări a 
dispozitivului.
b) Faceți clic pe „Partajați cu alți utilizatori” pentru a accesa pagina 
de partajare.
c) Adăugați conturile de care aveți nevoie.
d) Apăsați pe al doilea buton de apel (situat în colțul din dreapta 
jos al obiectivului) de pe dispozitiv pentru a apela contul pe care 
tocmai l-ați partajat.
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6. Ghidul utilizatorului pentru apeluri video
a) Faceți clic pe „Setări de conectare”.
b) Selectați butonul pe care doriți să îl setați și faceți clic pe „Setări”.
c) Selectați dispozitivul pe care doriți să-l apelați și faceți clic pe 
„Confirmare”.
d) Conexiune cu un singur clic la dispozitivul alocat.

04. PRECAUȚII:
1. Copiii se pot încurca în cabluri. Asigurați-vă că dispozitivul și 
cablurile de alimentare nu sunt lăsate la îndemâna copiilor.
2. Acest produs conține piese mici care pot provoca sufocare. Aveți 
grijă când despachetați și asamblați produsul și nu lăsați piesele mici 
la îndemâna copiilor.
3. Nu lăsați toate materialele de ambalare și foliile de protecție la 
îndemâna copiilor.
4. Pentru a evita potențiale pericole cauzate de cablurile de 
alimentare, asigurați cablurile și nu le agățați niciodată pe sau lângă 
pătuț. Nu așezați niciodată dispozitivul în pătuțul, patul sau parcul 
pentru copii.
5. Un monitor pentru copii este un dispozitiv electronic de înaltă 
calitate care trebuie manevrat cu grijă.
6. Produsul nu trebuie expus la ploaie, umezeală sau stropire. Nu 
utilizați și nu așezați niciodată produsul în sau lângă umiditate sau 
apă.
7. Acest produs nu trebuie utilizat pe un pat, canapea, covor sau 
suprafețe similare care ar putea bloca orificiile de ventilație sau 
difuzoarele sau plasat într-o zonă închisă, cum ar fi o bibliotecă sau 
un sertar, care ar putea obstrucționa fluxul de aer. Nu acoperiți 
niciodată produsul cu haine, prosoape, pături sau orice alte articole.
8. A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor.
9. Acest aparat nu trebuie expus la surse directe de căldură, cum ar fi 
o lumânare, o sobă, un radiator, un calorifer sau un alt dispozitiv care 
emite căldură. Aparatul nu trebuie expus la lumina directă a soarelui.
10. Dacă aveți probleme cu produsul, vă rugăm să contactați 
distribuitorul dumneavoastră autorizat. Dacă apar sunete sau mirosuri 
neobișnuite de la dispozitiv, deconectați imediat produsul de la priza 
electrică și contactați un centru de service autorizat.
11.Dacă produsul se murdărește, folosiți o cârpă ușor umedă pentru 
a șterge suprafața, având grijă să nu lași apa să pătrundă în orificii.
12. Utilizați numai acumulatorul furnizat împreună cu produsul sau de 
același tip vândut de producător sau distribuitorii săi autorizați.
13. IMPORTANT: Acest monitor pentru bebeluși este destinat doar să 
audă vocea bebelușului și să vizualizeze imaginile copilului 
dumneavoastră. Produsul nu este un dispozitiv medical și nu trebuie 
utilizat ca înlocuitor pentru supravegherea responsabilă a unui adult. 
Este important să verificați în mod regulat starea copilului 
dumneavoastră.

14. Aparatul functioneaza doar cu incarcatorul inclus in set.

Conector de alimentare: Tapy-C, DC5V/2A
Ecran: IPS 2.8"
Unghi de rotație: 350°/120°
Card SD: suport card SD (până la 128 GB)
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01. БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ:
Перед использованием изделия прочтите данное руководство 
пользователя и следуйте содержащимся в нем 
рекомендациям при использовании устройства.

02. ОПИСАНИЕ УСТРОЙСТВА [СТРАНИЦА 2 - A]:
1. Кнопка вызова камеры.
2. Микрофон.
3. Дисплей.
4. Свет.
5. Инфракрасное ночное видение.
6. Кнопка камеры.
7. Громкоговоритель.
8. Слот для SD-карты.
9. Вход для зарядки.
10. Кнопка сброса.

03. РЕГИСТРАЦИЯ И ВХОД В ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ «Я CAM»:
1. Добавить устройство: после входа на домашнюю страницу 
нажмите кнопку «+», чтобы перейти на страницу добавления 
устройства.
2. Убедитесь, что ваше устройство находится в состоянии 
сопряжения с сетью, затем выберите метод сопряжения 
(пожалуйста, выберите режим Bluetooth), чтобы продолжить 
сопряжение с сетью в соответствии с инструкциями.
3. После успешной привязки вернитесь к списку устройств. Вы 
сможете увидеть устройство, которое только что было 
сопряжено.
4. Начните видеозвонок
а) Нажмите на изображение устройства, чтобы перейти на 
страницу живого видео для устройства.
б) После нажатия «Видеозвонок» вы можете начать 
совершать видеозвонки на свое устройство.
в) Вы также можете позвонить на телефон, нажав кнопку 
вызова над устройством.
5. Звоните другим учетным записям с помощью вашего 
устройства.
а) Нажмите «Настройки», чтобы войти на страницу настроек 
устройства.
б) Нажмите «Поделиться с другими пользователями», чтобы 
перейти на страницу обмена.
в) Добавьте нужные вам аккаунты.
г) Нажмите вторую кнопку вызова (расположенную в правом 
нижнем углу объектива) на вашем устройстве, чтобы 
позвонить на учетную запись, которой вы только что 
поделились.
6. Руководство пользователя по видеозвонкам
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а) Нажмите «Настройки подключения».
б) Выберите кнопку, которую хотите настроить, и нажмите 
«Настройки».
в) Выберите устройство, на которое хотите позвонить, и нажмите 
«Подтвердить».
г) Подключение к назначенному устройству в один клик.

04. МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ:
1. Дети могут запутаться в шнурах. Убедитесь, что устройство и 
кабели питания находятся в недоступном для детей месте.
2. Этот продукт содержит мелкие детали, которые могут вызвать 
удушье. Будьте осторожны при распаковке и сборке изделия и 
храните мелкие детали в недоступном для детей месте.
3. Храните все упаковочные материалы и защитные пленки в 
недоступном для детей месте.
4. Во избежание потенциальной опасности, связанной со 
шнурами питания, закрепите шнуры и никогда не вешайте их на 
кроватку или рядом с ней. Никогда не помещайте устройство в 
детскую кроватку, кровать или манеж.
5. Радионяня – это качественное электронное устройство, с 
которым следует обращаться бережно.
6. Изделие не должно подвергаться воздействию дождя, влаги 
или брызг. Никогда не используйте и не размещайте изделие во 
влаге или воде или рядом с ними.
7. Этот продукт не следует использовать на кровати, диване, 
ковре или аналогичной поверхности, которая может 
заблокировать вентиляционные отверстия или динамики, или 
размещать в закрытых помещениях, таких как книжный шкаф 
или ящик, которые могут препятствовать потоку воздуха. Никогда 
не накрывайте изделие одеждой, полотенцами, одеялами или 
другими предметами.
8. Храните в недоступном для детей месте.
9. Этот прибор не должен подвергаться воздействию прямых 
источников тепла, таких как свеча, плита, радиатор, радиатор 
или другое устройство, излучающее тепло. Устройство не 
должно подвергаться воздействию прямых солнечных лучей.
10. Если у вас возникли проблемы с продуктом, обратитесь к 
авторизованному дистрибьютору. Если от устройства исходят 
необычные звуки или запахи, немедленно отключите изделие от 
электрической розетки и обратитесь в авторизованный 
сервисный центр.
11. Если изделие загрязнится, протрите поверхность слегка 
влажной тканью, стараясь не допускать попадания воды в 
отверстия.
12. Используйте только батарею, поставляемую с изделием или 
батарею того же типа, продаваемую производителем или его 
авторизованными дистрибьюторами.
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13. ВАЖНО: Эта радионяня предназначена только для 
прослушивания голоса вашего ребенка и просмотра 
изображений вашего ребенка. Продукт не является медицинским 
устройством и не должен использоваться в качестве замены 
ответственного присмотра взрослых. Важно регулярно 
проверять состояние вашего ребенка лично.
14. Устройство работает только с зарядным устройством, 
входящим в комплект.

Разъем питания: Tapy-C, DC5V/2A
Экран: IPS 2,8 дюйма.
Угол поворота: 350°/120°
SD-карта: поддержка SD-карт (до 128 ГБ)



01. ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ:
Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν, διαβάστε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο 
χρήστη και ακολουθήστε τις συστάσεις που περιέχονται σε αυτό 
όταν χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή.

02. ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ [ΣΕΛΙΔΑ 2 - Α]:
1. Κουμπί κλήσης κάμερας.
2. Μικρόφωνο.
3. Εμφάνιση.
4. Φως.
5. Υπέρυθρη νυχτερινή όραση.
6. Κουμπί κάμερας.
7. Μεγάφωνο.
8. Υποδοχή κάρτας SD.
9. Είσοδος φόρτισης.
10. Κουμπί επαναφοράς.

03. ΕΓΓΡΑΦΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ 'I'M CAM':
1. Προσθήκη συσκευής: Αφού εισέλθετε στην αρχική σελίδα, 
κάντε κλικ στο κουμπί "+" για να εισέλθετε στη σελίδα προσθήκης 
συσκευής.
2. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή σας βρίσκεται σε κατάσταση 
σύζευξης δικτύου και, στη συνέχεια, επιλέξτε μέθοδο σύζευξης 
(παρακαλώ επιλέξτε λειτουργία bluetooth) για να συνεχίσετε τη 
σύζευξη δικτύου σύμφωνα με τα βήματα.
3. Μετά την επιτυχή δέσμευση, επιστρέψτε στη λίστα συσκευών. 
Θα μπορείτε να δείτε τη συσκευή που μόλις έγινε σύζευξη.
4. Ξεκινήστε μια βιντεοκλήση
α) Κάντε κλικ στην εικόνα της συσκευής για να εισέλθετε στη 
σελίδα ζωντανού βίντεο για τη συσκευή.
β) Αφού κάνετε κλικ στο "Βιντεοκλήση", μπορείτε να ξεκινήσετε να 
πραγματοποιείτε βιντεοκλήσεις στη συσκευή σας.
γ) Μπορείτε επίσης να καλέσετε το τηλέφωνο πατώντας το κουμπί 
κλήσης πάνω από τη συσκευή.
5. Καλέστε άλλους λογαριασμούς χρησιμοποιώντας τη συσκευή 
σας
α) Κάντε κλικ στο «Ρυθμίσεις» για να εισέλθετε στη σελίδα 
ρυθμίσεων της συσκευής.
β) Κάντε κλικ στο «Κοινή χρήση με άλλους χρήστες» για να 
εισέλθετε στη σελίδα κοινής χρήσης.
γ) Προσθέστε τους λογαριασμούς που χρειάζεστε.
δ) Πατήστε το κουμπί δεύτερης κλήσης (βρίσκεται στην κάτω 
δεξιά γωνία του φακού) στη συσκευή σας για να καλέσετε τον 
λογαριασμό που μόλις μοιραστήκατε.
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6. Οδηγός χρήστη για βιντεοκλήσεις
α) Κάντε κλικ στο «Ρυθμίσεις σύνδεσης».
β) Επιλέξτε το κουμπί που θέλετε να ορίσετε και κάντε κλικ στο 
«Ρυθμίσεις».
γ) Επιλέξτε τη συσκευή που θέλετε να καλέσετε και κάντε κλικ στο 
«Επιβεβαίωση».
δ) Σύνδεση με ένα κλικ στην αντιστοιχισμένη συσκευή.

04. ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ:
1. Τα παιδιά μπορεί να μπερδευτούν στα κορδόνια. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
η συσκευή και τα καλώδια τροφοδοσίας φυλάσσονται μακριά από 
παιδιά.
2. Αυτό το προϊόν περιέχει μικρά εξαρτήματα που μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν πνιγμό. Να είστε προσεκτικοί κατά την 
αποσυσκευασία και τη συναρμολόγηση του προϊόντος και να 
κρατάτε τα μικρά εξαρτήματα μακριά από παιδιά.
3. Κρατήστε όλα τα υλικά συσκευασίας και τις προστατευτικές 
μεμβράνες μακριά από παιδιά.
4. Για να αποφύγετε πιθανούς κινδύνους από τα καλώδια ρεύματος, 
ασφαλίστε τα καλώδια και μην τα κρεμάτε ποτέ πάνω ή κοντά στην 
κούνια. Μην τοποθετείτε ποτέ τη συσκευή μέσα στην κούνια, το 
κρεβάτι ή το παρκοκρέβατο ενός μωρού.
5. Η συσκευή παρακολούθησης μωρών είναι μια υψηλής ποιότητας 
ηλεκτρονική συσκευή που πρέπει να χειρίζεστε με προσοχή.
6. Το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να εκτίθεται σε βροχή, υγρασία ή πιτσιλιές. 
Ποτέ μην χρησιμοποιείτε ή τοποθετείτε το προϊόν μέσα ή κοντά σε 
υγρασία ή νερό.
7. Αυτό το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε κρεβάτι, 
καναπέ, χαλί ή παρόμοια επιφάνεια που μπορεί να φράσσει τους 
αεραγωγούς ή τα ηχεία ή να τοποθετείται σε κλειστό χώρο όπως 
βιβλιοθήκη ή συρτάρι που μπορεί να εμποδίσει τη ροή του αέρα. 
Ποτέ μην καλύπτετε το προϊόν με ρούχα, πετσέτες, κουβέρτες ή άλλα 
αντικείμενα.
8. Φυλάξτε το μακριά από παιδιά.
9. Αυτή η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να εκτίθεται σε άμεσες πηγές 
θερμότητας όπως κερί, σόμπα, καλοριφέρ, καλοριφέρ ή άλλη 
συσκευή εκπομπής θερμότητας. Η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να εκτίθεται 
στο άμεσο ηλιακό φως.
10. Εάν αντιμετωπίζετε προβλήματα με το προϊόν, επικοινωνήστε με 
τον εξουσιοδοτημένο διανομέα σας. Εάν υπάρχουν ασυνήθιστοι ήχοι 
ή μυρωδιές που προέρχονται από τη συσκευή, αποσυνδέστε 
αμέσως το προϊόν από την πρίζα και επικοινωνήστε με ένα 
εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο σέρβις.
11. Εάν το προϊόν λερωθεί, χρησιμοποιήστε ένα ελαφρώς υγρό πανί 
για να σκουπίσετε την επιφάνεια, προσέχοντας να μην εισχωρήσει 
το νερό σε τρύπες.
12. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο την μπαταρία που παρέχεται με το προϊόν ή 
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του ίδιου τύπου που πωλείται από τον κατασκευαστή ή τους 
εξουσιοδοτημένους διανομείς του.
13. ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Αυτή η οθόνη μωρού προορίζεται μόνο για να 
ακούει τη φωνή του μωρού σας και να βλέπει τις εικόνες του μωρού 
σας. Το προϊόν δεν είναι ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν και δεν πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιείται ως υποκατάστατο της υπεύθυνης επίβλεψης 
ενηλίκων. Είναι σημαντικό να ελέγχετε την κατάσταση του παιδιού 
σας αυτοπροσώπως σε τακτική βάση.
14. Η συσκευή λειτουργεί μόνο με τον φορτιστή που περιλαμβάνεται 
στο σετ.

Υποδοχή τροφοδοσίας: Tapy-C, DC5V/2A
Οθόνη: IPS 2,8"
Γωνία περιστροφής: 350°/120°
Κάρτα SD: Υποστήριξη κάρτας SD (έως 128 GB)



01. BEVEILIGING:
Voordat u het product gebruikt, dient u deze gebruikershandleiding 
te lezen en de daarin opgenomen aanbevelingen op te volgen bij 
gebruik van het apparaat.

02. BESCHRIJVING VAN HET APPARAAT [PAGINA 2 - A]:
1. Camera-oproepknop.
2. Microfoon.
3. Weergave.
4. Licht.
5. Infrarood nachtzicht.
6. Cameraknop.
7. Luidspreker.
8. SD-kaartsleuf.
9. Laadingang.
10. Resetknop.

03. REGISTRATIE EN LOGIN MET DE 'I'M CAM' APPLICATIE:
1. Apparaat toevoegen: Nadat u de startpagina hebt geopend, klikt 
u op de knop "+" om naar de pagina voor het toevoegen van 
apparaten te gaan.
2. Zorg ervoor dat uw apparaat zich in de netwerkkoppelingsstatus 
bevindt en selecteer vervolgens de koppelingsmethode (selecteer 
de Bluetooth-modus) om door te gaan met het koppelen via het 
netwerk volgens de stappen.
3. Keer na een succesvolle binding terug naar de apparatenlijst. U 
kunt het apparaat zien dat zojuist is gekoppeld.
4. Start een videogesprek
a) Klik op de apparaatafbeelding om naar de livevideopagina voor 
het apparaat te gaan.
b) Nadat u op "Videogesprek" heeft geklikt, kunt u 
videogesprekken voeren met het apparaat.
c) U kunt de telefoon ook bellen door op de belknop boven het 
apparaat te drukken.
5. Bel andere accounts met uw apparaat
a) Klik op 'Instellingen' om naar de pagina met apparaatinstellingen 
te gaan.
b) Klik op 'Delen met andere gebruikers' om naar de deelpagina te 
gaan.
c) Voeg de accounts toe die u nodig heeft.
d) Druk op de tweede belknop (in de rechterbenedenhoek van de 
lens) op uw apparaat om het account te bellen dat u zojuist hebt 
gedeeld.
6. Gebruikershandleiding voor videobellen
a) Klik op 'Verbindingsinstellingen'.
b) Selecteer de knop die u wilt instellen en klik op 'Instellingen'.
c) Selecteer het apparaat dat u wilt bellen en klik op 'Bevestigen'.
d) Verbinding met één klik met het toegewezen apparaat.
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04. VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN:
1. Kinderen kunnen verstrikt raken in de koorden. Zorg ervoor dat het 
apparaat en de voedingskabels buiten het bereik van kinderen 
worden gehouden.
2. Dit product bevat kleine onderdelen die verstikking kunnen 
veroorzaken. Wees voorzichtig bij het uitpakken en monteren van het 
product en bewaar kleine onderdelen buiten het bereik van kinderen.
3. Houd alle verpakkingsmaterialen en beschermfolies buiten het 
bereik van kinderen.
4. Om mogelijke gevaren van netsnoeren te voorkomen, dient u de 
snoeren goed vast te maken en ze nooit aan of in de buurt van de 
wieg te hangen. Plaats het apparaat nooit in de wieg, het bedje of de 
box van een baby.
5. Een babyfoon is een elektronisch apparaat van hoge kwaliteit waar 
voorzichtig mee moet worden omgegaan.
6. Het product mag niet worden blootgesteld aan regen, vocht of 
spatten. Gebruik of plaats het product nooit in of nabij vocht of water.
7. Dit product mag niet worden gebruikt op een bed, bank, vloerkleed 
of soortgelijk oppervlak dat de ventilatieopeningen of luidsprekers kan 
blokkeren, of in een afgesloten ruimte zoals een boekenkast of lade 
worden geplaatst die de luchtstroom kan belemmeren. Bedek het 
product nooit met kleding, handdoeken, dekens of andere 
voorwerpen.
8. Houd het buiten het bereik van kinderen.
9. Dit apparaat mag niet worden blootgesteld aan directe 
warmtebronnen, zoals een kaars, kachel, radiator, radiator of ander 
warmteafgevend apparaat. Het apparaat mag niet worden 
blootgesteld aan direct zonlicht.
10. Als u problemen heeft met het product, neem dan contact op met 
uw erkende distributeur. Als er ongebruikelijke geluiden of geuren uit 
het apparaat komen, haal dan onmiddellijk de stekker van het product 
uit het stopcontact en neem contact op met een erkend 
servicecentrum.
11.Als het product vuil wordt, gebruik dan een licht vochtige doek om 
het oppervlak af te vegen en zorg ervoor dat er geen water in de 
gaten komt.
12. Gebruik alleen de batterij die bij het product is geleverd of van 
hetzelfde type dat door de fabrikant of zijn geautoriseerde 
distributeurs wordt verkocht.
13. BELANGRIJK: Deze babyfoon is uitsluitend bedoeld om de stem 
van uw baby te horen en de beelden van uw baby te bekijken. Het 
product is geen medisch apparaat en mag niet worden gebruikt als 
vervanging voor verantwoord toezicht door volwassenen. Het is 
belangrijk om de toestand van uw kind regelmatig persoonlijk te 
controleren.
14. Het apparaat werkt alleen met de in de set meegeleverde oplader.
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Stroomaansluiting: USB-C, DC5V/2A
Scherm: IPS 2,8"
Rotatiehoek: 350°/120°
SD-kaart: SD-kaartondersteuning (tot 128 GB)



01. SÉCURITÉ:
Avant d'utiliser le produit, lisez ce manuel d'utilisation et suivez les 
recommandations qu'il contient lors de l'utilisation de l'appareil.

02. Description de l'appareil [page 2 - A]:
1. Bouton d'appel de la caméra.
2. Micro.
3. Affichage.
4. Lumière.
5. vision nocturne infrarouge.
6. Bouton appareil photo.
7. Haut-parleur.
8. Emplacement pour carte SD.
9. Entrée de charge.
10. Bouton de réinitialisation.

03. INSCRIPTION ET CONNEXION AVEC L'APPLICATION 'I'M 
CAM':
1. Ajouter un appareil : après avoir accédé à la page d'accueil, 
cliquez sur le bouton "+" pour accéder à la page d'ajout d'appareil.
2. Assurez-vous que votre appareil est en état de couplage 
réseau, puis sélectionnez la méthode de couplage (veuillez 
sélectionner le mode Bluetooth) pour poursuivre le couplage 
réseau selon les étapes.
3. Une fois la liaison réussie, revenez à la liste des appareils. Vous 
pourrez voir l'appareil qui vient d'être couplé.
4. Démarrez un appel vidéo
a) Cliquez sur l'image de l'appareil pour accéder à la page vidéo 
en direct de l'appareil.
b) Après avoir cliqué sur « Appel vidéo », vous pouvez 
commencer à passer des appels vidéo vers l'appareil.
c) Vous pouvez également appeler le téléphone en appuyant sur 
le bouton d'appel au-dessus de l'appareil.
5. Appelez d'autres comptes en utilisant votre appareil
a) Cliquez sur « Paramètres » pour accéder à la page des 
paramètres de l'appareil.
b) Cliquez sur « Partager avec d'autres utilisateurs » pour accéder 
à la page de partage.
c) Ajoutez les comptes dont vous avez besoin.
d) Appuyez sur le deuxième bouton d'appel (situé dans le coin 
inférieur droit de l'objectif) de votre appareil pour appeler le compte 
que vous venez de partager.
6. Guide de l'utilisateur des appels vidéo
a) Cliquez sur « Paramètres de connexion ».
b) Sélectionnez le bouton que vous souhaitez définir et cliquez sur 
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« Paramètres ».
c) Sélectionnez l'appareil que vous souhaitez appeler et cliquez sur « 
Confirmer ».
d) Connexion en un clic à l'appareil attribué.

04. PRÉCAUTIONS:
1. Les enfants pourraient s’emmêler dans les cordons. Assurez-vous 
que l'appareil et les câbles d'alimentation sont tenus hors de portée 
des enfants.
2. Ce produit contient de petites pièces pouvant provoquer un 
étouffement. Soyez prudent lors du déballage et de l'assemblage du 
produit et gardez les petites pièces hors de portée des enfants.
3. Conservez tous les matériaux d'emballage et films de protection 
hors de portée des enfants.
4. Pour éviter tout danger potentiel lié aux cordons d'alimentation, 
fixez-les bien et ne les accrochez jamais sur ou à proximité du 
berceau. Ne placez jamais l'appareil dans le berceau, le lit ou le parc 
d'un bébé.
5. Un babyphone est un appareil électronique de haute qualité qui 
doit être manipulé avec précaution.
6. Le produit ne doit pas être exposé à la pluie, à l'humidité ou aux 
éclaboussures. N'utilisez ou ne placez jamais le produit dans ou à 
proximité de l'humidité ou de l'eau.
7. Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé sur un lit, un canapé, un tapis ou 
une surface similaire susceptible de bloquer les bouches d'aération 
ou les haut-parleurs, ni placé dans un espace clos tel qu'une 
bibliothèque ou un tiroir pouvant obstruer la circulation de l'air. Ne 
couvrez jamais le produit avec des vêtements, des serviettes, des 
couvertures ou tout autre objet.
8. Gardez-le hors de portée des enfants.
9. Cet appareil ne doit pas être exposé à des sources de chaleur 
directes telles qu'une bougie, une cuisinière, un radiateur ou tout 
autre appareil émettant de la chaleur. L'appareil ne doit pas être 
exposé à la lumière directe du soleil.
10. Si vous rencontrez des problèmes avec le produit, veuillez 
contacter votre distributeur agréé. Si des bruits ou des odeurs 
inhabituels proviennent de l'appareil, débranchez immédiatement le 
produit de la prise électrique et contactez un centre de service agréé.
11.Si le produit est sale, utilisez un chiffon légèrement humide pour 
essuyer la surface, en prenant soin de ne pas laisser d'eau pénétrer 
dans les trous.
12. Utilisez uniquement la batterie fournie avec le produit ou du même 
type vendue par le fabricant ou ses distributeurs agréés.
13. IMPORTANT : Ce babyphone est uniquement destiné à entendre 
la voix de votre bébé et à visualiser ses images. Le produit n'est pas 
un dispositif médical et ne doit pas être utilisé comme substitut à la 
surveillance responsable d'un adulte. Il est important de vérifier 
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régulièrement l'état de santé de votre enfant en personne.
14. L'appareil fonctionne uniquement avec le chargeur inclus dans le 
kit.

Connecteur d'alimentation : USB-C, DC5V/2A
Écran : IPS 2,8"
Angle de rotation : 350°/120°
Carte SD : prise en charge de la carte SD (jusqu'à 128 Go)



PL | EN

PL | Więcej informacji o produkcie dostępnych jest na stronie 
producenta pod adresem:
EN | More information about the product is available on the 
manufacturer's website at:
DE | Weitere Informationen zum Produkt finden Sie auf der Website 
des Herstellers unter:
ES | Más información sobre el producto está disponible en el sitio web 
del fabricante en:
PT | Mais informações sobre o produto estão disponíveis no site do 
fabricante em:
CZ | Více informací o produktu je k dispozici na stránkách výrobce na 
adrese: 
SK | Viac informácií o produkte je dostupných na webovej stránke 
výrobcu na adrese:
SL | Več informacij o izdelku je na voljo na spletni strani proizvajalca:
EE | Rohkem teavet toote kohta leiate tootja veebisaidilt aadressil:
LT | Daugiau informacijos apie produktą rasite gamintojo svetainėje 
adresu:
LV | Vairāk informācijas par produktu var atrast ražotāja mājaslapā 
adresē:
HU | A termékről további információkat a gyártó weboldalán találhat az 
alábbi címen:
RO | Mai multe informații despre produs sunt disponibile pe site-ul 
producătorului la adresa:
RU | Более подробная информация о продукте доступна на сайте 
производителя по адресу:
EL| Περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με το προϊόν διατίθενται στον 
ιστότοπο του κατασκευαστή στη διεύθυνση:
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SCAN IT

www.momini.eu/do-pobrania

[PL] Skrócona deklaracja zgodności: Producent 
na wyłączną własną odpowiedzialność oświadcza, 
że urządzenie jest zgodne z dyrektywą Parlamentu 
Europejskiego i Rady 2014/30/UE z dn. 26 lutego 
2014 r. w sprawie harmonizacji ustawodawstw 
państw członkowskich odnoszących się do 
kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej, dyrektywą  
Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady 2014/53/UE z 
dnia 16 kwietnia 2014 r. w sprawie harmonizacji 
ustawodawstw państw członkowskich dotyczących 
udostępniania na rynku urządzeń radiowych i 

uchylająca dyrektywę 1999/5/WE, oraz dyrektywą Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady 
2011/65/UE z dnia 8 czerwca 2011 r. w sprawie ograniczenia stosowania niektórych 
niebezpiecznych substancji w sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym, wraz z 
dyrektywą delegowaną Komisji (UE) 2015/863 z dnia 31 marca 2015 r. zmieniającą 
załącznik II do dyrektywy Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady 2011/65/UE w 
odniesieniu do wykazu substancji objętych ograniczeniem. Pełna treść deklaracji 
zgodności dostępna pod adresem internetowym www.momini.eu/deklaracje

[EN] Short declaration of conformity: The manufacturer declares, under its sole 
responsibility, that the device complies with Directive 2014/30/EU of the European 
Parliament and of the Council of 26 February 2014 on the harmonization of the laws 
of the Member States relating to electromagnetic compatibility, Directive 2014/53/EU 
of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 April 2014 on the harmonization 
of the laws of the Member States relating to the making available on the market of 
radio equipment and repealing Directive 1999 /5/EC, and Directive 2011/65/EU of the 
European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2011 on the restriction of the use 
of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment, together with 
Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 of 31 March 2015 amending Annex 
II to Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards 
the list of restricted substances. The full content of the declaration of conformity is 
available at www.momini.eu/deklaracje

Wyprodukowano w Chinach 
Importer: Beauty Factor Sp. z o.o. Plac Bankowy 2, 00-095 Warszawa, Polska
Model: CommuniCare

[PL] Zasady postępowania ze sprzętem elektrycznym i 
elektronicznym: Zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i 
elektronicznych oraz baterii i akumulatorów nie można 
łączyć wraz z innymi odpadami. Informuje o tym symbol 
przekreślonego kosza umieszczony na opakowaniu 
produktu. Sprzęt elektryczny i elektroniczny oraz baterie i 
akumulatory mogą zawierać niebezpieczne substancje, 
mieszaniny oraz części składowe szkodliwe dla środowiska 
i zdrowia ludzi. Nieprawidłowe obchodzenie się z nimi lub 
ich uszkodzenie może doprowadzić do uszczerbku na 

zdrowiu lub zanieczyszczenia środowiska. Prawidłowe obchodzenie się w gospodarstwie 
domowym ze zużytym sprzętem elektrycznym i elektronicznym oraz bateriami i akumulatorami 
pozytywnie przyczynia się do ponownego użycia i odzysku, w tym recyklingu, zużytego 
sprzętu. Zużyte urządzenia elektryczne i elektroniczne oraz baterie i akumulatory można 
zwrócić w lokalnych punktach selektywnego zbierania odpadów. Dystrybutor obowiązany jest 
do nieodpłatnego odbioru zużytego sprzętu pochodzącego z gospodarstw domowych w 
punkcie sprzedaży, o ile zużyty sprzęt jest tego samego rodzaju i pełnił te same funkcje co 
sprzęt sprzedawany. Dystrybutor, dostarczając nabywcy sprzęt przeznaczony dla 
gospodarstw domowych, obowiązany jest do nieodpłatnego odbioru zużytego sprzętu 
pochodzącego z gospodarstw domowych w miejscu dostawy tego sprzętu, o ile zużyty sprzęt 
jest tego samego rodzaju i pełnił te same funkcje co sprzęt dostarczony. Dystrybutor 
prowadzący jednostkę handlu detalicznego o powierzchni sprzedaży w rozumieniu art. 2 pkt 
19 ustawy z dnia 27 marca 2003 r. o planowaniu i zagospodarowaniu przestrzennym 
wynoszącej co najmniej 400 m2 poświęconej sprzedaży sprzętu przeznaczonego dla 
gospodarstw domowych, jest obowiązany do nieodpłatnego przyjęcia w tej jednostce lub w jej 
bezpośredniej bliskości zużytego sprzętu pochodzącego z gospodarstw domowych, którego 
żaden z zewnętrznych wymiarów nie przekracza 25 cm, bez konieczności zakupu nowego 
sprzętu przeznaczonego dla gospodarstw domowych. Produkt został wprowadzony do obrotu 
po dn. 13 sierpnia 2005 r.

[EN] Rules for handling electrical and electronic equipment: Waste electrical and 
electronic equipment as well as batteries and accumulators cannot be mixed with other waste. 
This is indicated by the crossed out bin symbol on the product packaging. Electrical and 
electronic equipment as well as batteries and accumulators may contain hazardous 
substances, mixtures and components harmful to the environment and human health. 
Improper handling or damage may result in damage to health or environmental pollution. 
Proper household handling of waste electrical and electronic equipment and batteries and 
accumulators positively contributes to the reuse and recovery, including recycling, of waste 
equipment. Waste electrical and electronic equipment as well as batteries and accumulators 
can be returned to local selective waste collection points. The distributor is obliged to collect 
used equipment from households free of charge at the point of sale, provided that the used 
equipment is of the same type and performed the same functions as the equipment sold. 
When delivering equipment intended for households to the buyer, the distributor is obliged to 
collect used equipment from households free of charge at the place of delivery of the 
equipment, provided that the used equipment is of the same type and performed the same 
functions as the delivered equipment. A distributor running a retail unit with a sales area within 
the meaning of Art. 2 point 19 of the Act of 27 March 2003 on spatial planning and 
development of at least 400 m2 devoted to the sale of equipment intended for households, is 
obliged to accept waste equipment from households, free of charge, in this unit or in its 
immediate vicinity. none of the external dimensions exceeds 25 cm, without the need to 
purchase new household equipment. The product was introduced to the market on August 13, 
2005 r.
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